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 The Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education (PASSHE) filed timely exceptions 

and a supporting brief with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board (Board) on August 22, 

2016, to a Proposed Decision and Order (PDO) issued on August 2, 2016, in which the Hearing 

Examiner concluded that PASSHE violated Section 1201(a)(1) and (5) of the Public Employe 

Relations Act (PERA) by failing to bargain issues of employe discipline with the State 

College & University Professional Association, PSEA/NEA (SCUPA). SCUPA filed a response to 

the exceptions and brief on September 12, 2016. For purposes of the exceptions, the Hearing 

Examiner’s Findings of Fact are summarized, in relevant part, as follows. 

 

On December 22, 2014, Lisa Sanno, PASSHE Assistant Vice Chancellor for Labor 

Relations, sent SCUPA President Frances Cortez Funk a letter enclosing a draft version of 

“Policy 2014-01: Protection of Minors” (Policy 2014-01) and a document entitled 

Procedures/Standard Number 2015-xx” (draft procedures) that were to be presented to the 

PASSHE Board of Governors at its January 21, 2015 meeting. The draft procedures required 

all employes to submit three background screening clearances: (1) a criminal history 

check from the Pennsylvania State Police; (2) a certification from the Department of 

Human Services as to whether the individual is named as a perpetrator in an indicated or 

founded report of child abuse within the last five years; and (3) a federal criminal 

history check. The draft procedures also required that all employees provide written 

notice to their employer within 72 hours of their arrest for certain criminal offenses, 

or their notification of being identified as a perpetrator in an indicated or founded 

report of child abuse. Policy 2014-01 and the draft procedures were created to comply 

with the Child Protective Services Law, 23 Pa.C.S. §6301 et seq. (CPSL), as amended by 

Act 153 of 2014. 

 

Around December 22, 2014, the Association discussed how to respond to the draft 

version of Policy 2014-01, including possibly requesting meet-and-discuss with PASSHE or 

demanding impact bargaining. However, the Association decided that there was no reason to 

object because the SCUPA employes had to comply with the CPSL as amended by Act 153 of 2014.  

 

 In January 2015, the Board of Governors modified Policy 2014-01. “Policy 2014-01-A: 

Protection of Minors” (Policy 2014-01-A), as amended on January 22, 2015, states in 

relevant part: 

 

C. Policy 

 

Each State System entity offering or approving programs that involve minors 

within the scope of this document will establish and implement policies and 

procedures consistent with this policy. The chancellor . . . may promulgate 

procedures, standards, and guidelines as necessary to ensure the proper 

implementation of this policy. The locally established policies and 

procedures will, at a minimum, include the following requirements.  

 

. . . 

 

4. Criminal Background Screening 
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All employees and volunteers are required to have criminal background 

screening clearances in accordance with applicable procedures, standards, and 

guidelines as established by the chancellor.  

 

. . . 

 

7. Reporting Obligations 

 

. . . 

 

b. Reporting of Arrests and Convictions 

All employees, volunteers, and program administrators must provide written 

notice to the designated person in charge at the university if they or an 

authorized adult or program staff are: (1) arrested for, convicted of, an 

offense that would constitute grounds for denial of employment or 

participation in a program, activity, or service; or  

(2) are named as a perpetrator in a founded or indicated report under the 

Child Protective Services Law (23 Pa.C.S. §6301, et seq.). The employee, 

volunteer, or program administrator shall provide such written notice within 

72 hours of arrest, conviction, or notification that the person has been 

listed as a perpetrator in the statewide database. The failure of an employee 

or program administrator to make a written notification, as required, is a 

misdemeanor of the third degree. 

 

If the employer or program administrator has a reasonable belief that an 

employee or volunteer has been arrested or convicted of a reportable offense 

or was named as perpetrator in a founded or indicated report under the Child 

Protective Services Law, or if an employee or volunteer has provided notice 

of activity that would be sufficient to deny employment or program 

participation, the employer must immediately require the employee or 

volunteer to immediately submit current information for required criminal 

background screening clearances in accordance with applicable procedures, 

standards, and guidelines as established by the chancellor. 

 

On February 3, 2015, Sanno sent Cortez Funk a letter enclosing Policy 2014-01-A.  

 

 PASSHE began requiring background clearances of current employes in April of 2015, 

before the final, signed version of the draft procedures were issued in September 2015. 

This decision to begin requiring background checks of current bargaining unit members was 

not communicated to the Association.  

 

On July 1, 2015, the Pennsylvania General Assembly passed Act 15 of 2015, which 

amended Act 153 and the CPSL to exempt employees of higher education institutions from 

the background check and arrest reporting requirements, as long as their direct contact 

with minors is limited to matriculated students enrolled in the institution or 

prospective students visiting campus. Thus, Act 15 of 2015 exempted certain SCUPA members 

from the background check and arrest reporting requirements of the CPSL.  

 

When Act 15 was passed on July 1, 2015, SCUPA’s UniServe Representative Carolyn 

Funkhouser told the SCUPA leadership that the CPSL had now changed and that some 

bargaining unit members were not required to submit to expanded background checks. 

Funkhouser indicated that SCUPA needed to wait to see if PASSHE modified or implemented 

the draft procedures and how Policy 2014-01-A affected the bargaining unit members.  

 

On July 17, 2015, Sanno sent an email to Cortez Funk and Funkhouser that enclosed 

revised draft procedures as of July 2, 2015. The July 2, 2015 draft procedures document 

contained similar requirements for all PASSHE employes to submit to three background checks 

and report arrests and convictions for certain offenses within 72 hours. The only significant 

change from the December 17, 2014 draft procedures was that background checks were required 

every five years, instead of every three years, which matched the changes to the CPSL made by 

Act 15 of 2015. The July 17, 2015 email from Sanno states in relevant part: 
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Policy 2014-01-A: Protection of Minors, provides under C. Policy, that the 

chancellor may promulgate procedures, standards and guidelines as necessary to 

ensure proper implementation of the policy. Attached for your review and 

comment is Draft/Procedure Number 2015-xx, Background Clearances and Reporting 

Requirements. If you have any questions or comments or wish to request a meet 

and discuss please contact me. . . no later than July 31, 2015. 

 

The Association became aware at the end of August or beginning of September 2015 that 

background checks for all bargaining unit members had already been conducted. On September 

14, 2015, Sanno sent Cortez Funk a letter, which notified the Association that the document 

entitled “Procedure/Standard Number 2015-21: Background Clearances and Reporting 

Requirements” (Procedure 2015-21) had been approved and signed by the Chancellor of PASSHE 

on September 2, 2015. The accompanying document states in relevant part: 

 

G. Any result or finding denoted as a reportable offense (listed 

below) or nonreportable offense, or any questions about errors, 

convictions, or any other reportable condition shall be addressed 

to University Legal Counsel. 

 

With regard to reporting of arrests and convictions, the approved Procedure 2015-21 

states in relevant part: 

 

IV. Reporting of Arrests and Convictions 

 

 A. All employees, volunteers, and program administrators must provide 

written notice to the designated person in charge at the university if they 

or an authorized adult or program staff are: (1) arrested for, or convicted 

of, a reportable offense (see paragraph IV.B below) that would constitute 

grounds for denial of employment or participation in a program, activity, or 

service; or (2) named as a perpetrator in a founded or indicated report of 

child abuse. The employee, volunteer, or program administrator shall provide 

such written notice within 72 hours of arrest, conviction, or notification 

that the person has been listed as a perpetrator in the statewide database. 

The failure of an employee or volunteer to make a written notification as 

required above is a misdemeanor of the third degree, pursuant to 23 Pa.C.S. § 

6344.3(h); the employee shall be subject to discipline up to and including 

termination or denial of employment or volunteer position.  

 

Pursuant to Procedure 2015-21, bargaining unit members are subject to discipline if 

they fail to comply with the requirements to obtain background checks and report certain 

arrests and convictions. These requirements are new for the employes. When Funkhouser 

became aware that Procedure 2015-21 was being implemented, she asked William Helzlsouer 

of PASSHE if the procedure was an implementation of Act 153 style background checks and 

reporting requirements for all bargaining unit members, including those excluded by Act 

15 of 2015. She did not receive a straightforward answer. At that point, the Association 

filed the unfair practice charge in this case alleging violations of Section 1201(a)(1) 

and (5) of PERA. 

 

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, the Hearing Examiner weighed the 

interests of PASSHE, a state system of universities providing services to minors on their 

campuses, versus the interests of the SCUPA bargaining unit in negotiating employe wages, 

hours and working conditions, under the test set forth under PLRB v. State College Area 

School District, 461 Pa 494, 337 A.2d 262 (1975). See Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

(Governor Dick Thornburgh), 13 PPER ¶ 13097 (Final Order, 1982), aff'd, 84 Pa. 

Commonwealth Ct. 458, 479 A.2d 683 (1984) (Code of Conduct). Based on the respective 

interests of the parties, the Hearing Examiner concluded that requiring background 

screening clearances for all SCUPA bargaining unit members employed by PASSHE, including 

(1) a criminal history check from the Pennsylvania State Police, (2) a certification from 

the Department of Human Services as to whether the individual is named as a perpetrator 

in an indicated or founded report of child abuse within the last five years, and (3) a 
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federal criminal history check, is a managerial prerogative. The Hearing Examiner also 

found that it is a managerial prerogative to require the employes to provide written 

notice within 72 hours of their arrest for certain criminal offenses, or their 

identification as a perpetrator of child abuse in an indicated or founded report with the 

Department of Human Services.  

 

 However, the Hearing Examiner also found that PASSHE’s Procedure 2015-21 

implemented new disciplinary provisions. Specifically, the Hearing Examiner found that 

bargaining unit members are subject to discipline if they fail to comply with the 

requirements to obtain background checks or notify the employer of certain arrests and 

reports of child abuse, and that these requirements are new grounds for discipline. 

(Finding of Fact 42). Recognizing that disciplinary policies and procedures are generally 

mandatory subjects of bargaining, the Hearing Examiner concluded that PASSHE violated 

Section 1201(a)(1) and (5) of PERA by unilaterally implementing the disciplinary 

components of the background clearance and reporting requirements. Relying on Cambria 

County Transit Authority, 21 PPER ¶ 21007 (Final Order, 1989), aff'd, 22 PPER ¶ 22056 

(Court of Common Pleas of Cambria County, 1991), the Hearing Examiner directed that 

PASSHE rescind the disciplinary components of Procedure 2015-21 where not required by the 

CPSL, until those matters of employe discipline are negotiated with SCUPA.  

 

 No exceptions were filed to the Hearing Examiner’s determination that requiring 

bargaining unit employes to undergo background clearances and notify PASSHE of criminal 

arrests or reports of child abuse is a managerial prerogative.1 Further, upon review of 

PASSHE’s exceptions, PASSHE does not dispute the Hearing Examiner’s recognition that 

disciplinary policies and procedures for employes are generally mandatory subjects of 

bargaining. PASSHE excepts, however, to the Hearing Examiner’s determination that the 

discipline imposed for failure to complete the background screening or to make a report 

within 72 hours is a new disciplinary policy, and thus was unlawfully implemented without 

bargaining with SCUPA. In the alternative, PASSHE argues that the disciplinary 

consequences of failing to follow the background screening and reporting requirements 

would be an impact of the managerial policy, and thus would only be negotiable following 

a demand to bargain from SCUPA.  

 

 The seminal case on employer imposition of rules governing standards of employe 

ethics and conduct is Code of Conduct, supra. In Code of Conduct, the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania unilaterally implemented a series of rules which prohibited such matters as 

employe conflicts of interest, outside employment, acceptance of gifts and favors, misuse 

of information or equipment, and some political activities. The Board reviewed the 

various work rules under the State College balancing test, and found that the rules 

themselves were a managerial prerogative. However, with respect to the discipline imposed 

for violations of the code of conduct rules, the Board recognized that to sustain its 

burden of proving the charge of a refusal to bargain, the employe representative had to 

demonstrate a change in employe working conditions. In this regard, the Board expressly 

found that the disciplinary consequences imposed under the code of conduct were not new, 

but were subsumed under the disciplinary procedures and policies in the collective 

bargaining agreement. Indeed, in finding no bargaining violation on the facts of that 

case, the Board stressed that under the code of conduct policy “the disciplinary 

provisions are subsumed under the collective bargaining agreement as would any other 

violation of the duties and obligations owed by an employe to a public employer.” Code of 

Conduct, 13 PPER at 176.2  

 

 Cambria County involved a unilaterally promulgated random drug and alcohol testing 

program for drivers and mechanics of a transit authority. The Board carefully balanced 

the interests of the employer and employes given the sensitive nature of drug testing in 

                         
1 No exceptions were filed to the Hearing Examiner’s determination that the Charge of Unfair Practices was 

timely filed under Section 1505 of PERA. 34 Pa. Code § 95.98(a)(3)(“[a]n exception not specifically raised shall 

be waived”). 

 
2 In Code of Conduct, because the disciplinary consequences were subsumed within the provisions of the 

negotiated collective bargaining agreement, there was no bargaining obligation. However, the Board determined 

that the Commonwealth violated its duty to meet and discuss under Section 1201(a)(9) of PERA with respect to 

employe discipline.  
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the public sector. On balance, the Board found that the employer’s random drug and 

alcohol testing policy was a managerial prerogative because of a history of drug and 

alcohol related incidents and the public interest of ensuring efficient and effective 

mass transit services. However, the Board recognized the following concerning the impact 

on the employes: 

 

Accordingly, we find that the Cambria County Transit Authority acted within 

its managerial prerogative by determining that random drug/alcohol testing 

should be conducted among its operators. However, this does not end the 

Board's inquiry. Although the Board finds the fundamental decision to test 

employes under appropriate circumstances to be a managerial prerogative, it 

does not follow that a subsequently promulgated comprehensive policy 

encompassing a testing process as well as disciplinary consequence of 

positive testing also has greater impact on managerial policy rather than 

employe working conditions. As broader matters of managerial prerogative 

filter down from decision-making involving the management and operation of 

the enterprise to matters involving the day-to-day rules of the shop for rank 

and file employes, the statutory bargaining obligation arises. It is one 

matter for the employer to decide as policy that circumstances are 

appropriate for employes to be tested and quite another matter for the 

employes to be assured that the testing process is reliable and predictable, 

that disciplinary consequence of a positive test result is ascertained and 

that any program promulgated by the employer be an employe assistance based 

program or a discipline based program. With this in mind, we now turn to the 

negotiability of the issues involving the accuracy and reliability of the 

testing process and the issue of employe discipline for a positive test 

result. 

 

Cambria County, 21 PPER at 25. The Board found that the random drug and alcohol testing 

policy, as implemented by the employer, “create[d] an entirely new ground for employe 

discipline including discharge for failing to submit to a drug/alcohol test under several 

prescribed circumstances[,]” and concluded that “[t]he disciplinary provision of the … 

drug/alcohol testing program … presents a bargaining obligation….” Id. Thus, the Board 

held as follows:  

 

Accordingly, since the Employer here did not bargain over the testing 

methodology and disciplinary elements of the program, the Board will direct 

rescission of the program. 

 

We thus find that a public employer may, under limited circumstances, 

unilaterally decide that its employes may be randomly tested for drug or 

alcohol abuse which impairs public services. However, prior to the 

promulgation of any drug or alcohol testing program, the public employer must 

negotiate with the exclusive representative of its employes regarding 

consequential matters which more directly affect employe working conditions 

than matters of managerial prerogative. Included among those matters are the 

nature, integrity and reliability of the testing process as well as matters 

of employe discipline which follow a positive test result. 

 

Cambria County, 21 PPER at 26. 

 

 Thereafter, the Board was presented with the issue of what has become known as 

“impact bargaining” or “effects bargaining”. In Local 22, IAFF v. City of Philadelphia, 

21 PPER ¶21075 (Final Order, 1990), the Board found that the City’s implementation of a 

first-responder program for city firefighters was a managerial prerogative. However, the 

Board held that the City had an obligation to bargain over the impact of the first-

responder program on employe wages, hours and working conditions. The Board noted that 

“the City's obligation to ‘impact bargain’ relates not to the decision itself but to the 

impact of that decision on … matters which are expressly made the subject of collective 

bargaining.” In Local 22, IAFF v. City of Philadelphia, 28 PPER ¶28100 (Final Order, 

1997), the Board discussed the duty to impact bargain as follows: 
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This case presents important questions regarding the collective bargaining 

obligation … and the role of the Board in enforcing the collective bargaining 

obligation … as well as significant questions regarding the obligation of a 

public employer … to negotiate the wage, hour and working condition impact of 

the imposition of a managerial policy.  

 

* * * 

 

This case differs somewhat in that the bargaining obligation arises over the 

impact of a unilaterally imposed matter of managerial prerogative. In 

[Salisbury Township v. PLRB, 672 A.2d 385 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996)] and other like 

situations, collective bargaining is initiated by either party approaching 

the collective bargaining table voluntarily to seek adjustment for a 

prospective relationship over wages, hours and/or working conditions. An 

impact situation differs in that the Employer has by statutory right altered 

the relationship between the parties unilaterally by changing a matter of 

managerial prerogative which has impact over wages, hours and/or working 

conditions. Oftentimes that impact is not known or discernible until the 

managerial policy is implemented and the impact of that decision filters down 

to employe working conditions. Accordingly, the employer's obligation to 

bargain impact arises “on demand” from the employe representative once the 

wage, hour or working condition impact is known. 

 

Such negotiations differ dramatically from an employer's desire to change a 

mandatorily negotiable matter where its obligation is to seek out the 

collective bargaining representative and present this issue in bargaining 

prior to any change. Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 5 v. City of 

Philadelphia, 21 PPER ¶ 21042 (Final Order, 1990). The difference between 

impact bargaining and traditional negotiations is apparent and presents an 

even more compelling obligation on the employer to satisfy its collective 

bargaining obligation over impact once it has lawfully altered the 

relationship by managerial fiat. In traditional bargaining settings, both 

parties choose to seek negotiations to alter the status quo in the collective 

bargaining relationship. In an impact setting, the employes have no choice 

and are presented with a managerial prerogative unilaterally implemented 

which thereafter potentially changes their wages, hours and/or working 

conditions. It would be fundamentally unfair to allow an employer to make 

managerial prerogative decisions and thereafter deny employes the right to 

full satisfaction of their collective bargaining rights over the impact of 

those decisions …. 

 

City of Philadelphia, 28 PPER at 206-207. Thereafter, the Board reiterated that the 

employer’s obligation to bargain wages, hours and working conditions that are impacted or 

affected by, but severable from, the employer’s implementation of a managerial 

prerogative, arises only upon the employe representative’s demand to bargain those 

issues. Teamsters Local 77 and 250 v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, 30 PPER ¶30224 

(Final Order, 1999); FOP, Conference of Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Lodges v. 

Pennsylvania State Police, Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement, 30 PPER ¶30216 (Final 

Order, 1999); Lackawanna County Detectives’ Association v. PLRB, 762 A.2d 792 (Pa. 

Cmwlth. 2000).  

 

 More recently, with respect to discipline and implementation of a managerial 

prerogative, the Board has recognized that “although the adoption of … a matter [is] 

inherent managerial prerogative, disciplinary provisions have a severable impact on the 

terms and conditions of employment and that impact is negotiable.” See IAFF, Local 1803 

v. City of Reading, 31 PPER ¶31151 (Final Order, 2000). Thus, “where the employer 

exercises a managerial prerogative …, but … create[s] new rules or more stringent 

guidelines, or … alter[s] the procedures for review of employe conduct, those new rules, 

guidelines, or procedures constitute a severable impact on working conditions that is 

mandatorily negotiable under PERA.” Pennsylvania Liquor Enforcement Association v. 
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Pennsylvania State Police, Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement, 45 PPER ¶ 99 (Final 

Order, 2014). 

 

 Applying this case law to the exceptions, PASSHE argues that the Hearing Examiner’s 

order cannot be read to preclude PASSHE from disciplining employes for failing or 

refusing to abide by Procedure 2015-21. In directing PASSHE to negotiate with SCUPA 

before imposing discipline on employes, the Hearing Examiner relied on the relief 

directed in Cambria County Transit Authority. In that case, the Board held that “prior to 

the promulgation of any drug or alcohol testing program, the public employer must 

negotiate with the exclusive representative of its employes regarding consequential 

matters which more directly affect employe working conditions than matters of managerial 

prerogative.” Cambria County, 21 PPER at 26. 

 

 Upon close scrutiny of the facts and holding in Cambria County, we find that the 

remedy directed in that case was unique because of the nature of testing employes for use 

of drugs and alcohol. Notably, the Board found that there were significant issues 

regarding the chain of custody, testing methodology, and possibility of false positives, 

each of which could lead to the employe’s discipline, up to and including termination 

from employment. The Board found that because flaws in the testing procedure could result 

in discipline, the remedy should be tailored to direct the parties to bargain before the 

employer would be able to discipline employes. 

 

 The concerns with random drug and alcohol testing at issue in Cambria County are 

not present in this case. Indeed, the background screenings involve (1) a criminal 

history check from the Pennsylvania State Police; (2) a certification from the Department 

of Human Services whether the individual is named as a perpetrator in an indicated or 

founded report of child abuse within the last five years; and (3) a federal criminal 

history check. The search of state and federal records in this case does not involve 

testing of bodily fluids, but is a review by independent governmental agencies of those 

agencies’ own records. Upon review of Procedure 2015-21, we find that the concerns in 

Cambria County are not present, and that similarly tailoring the remedy in this case 

would not further the purposes and policies of PERA.  

  

Instead, we find that PASSHE’s imposition of discipline for an employe’s failure or 

refusal to undergo a background screening is controlled by the decision in Code of 

Conduct. PASSHE’s rule that employes undergo background criminal history and child abuse 

screenings is similar to the Commonwealth’s requirement that employes complete an ethics 

disclosure form in Code of Conduct. As noted in Code of Conduct, it does not follow that 

issuance of a set of rules that are a managerial prerogative necessarily raises a duty to 

bargain by the employer over discipline imposed for a refusal to comply with the rules. 

Indeed, as the Board recognized in Lincoln University Chapter, AAUP v. Lincoln 

University, 37 PPER 173 (Final Order, 2006), Code of Conduct held that “[i]f a 

disciplinary scheme has been negotiated in an existing collective bargaining agreement, 

when an employe violates a work rule, the employer is generally contractually privileged 

to impose discipline in accordance with the terms of the collective bargaining 

agreement.” 

 

 Here, similar to Code of Conduct, there is no suggestion that an employe’s refusal 

to comply with PASSHE’s directive to complete background screenings is not subsumed under 

the disciplinary provisions of the parties’ collective bargaining agreement. Thus, on 

this record, discipline for an employe’s refusal to complete background screening is not 

new, but discipline typically imposed for an employe’s refusal to abide by an employer 

directive. Therefore, consistent with Code of Conduct, on this record, SCUPA has failed 

to establish that the discipline for an employe’s refusal or failure to undergo the 

background screenings is a change from the disciplinary provisions under the collective 

bargaining agreement. Accordingly, PASSHE’s exceptions to the Hearing Examiner’s 

determination that it violated Section 1201(a)(1) and (5) of PERA with respect to 

discipline for an employe’s refusal to undergo the required background screening 

clearances must be sustained. 
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 As regards discipline for an employe’s failure to notify PASSHE of a criminal 

arrest or a report of child abuse, the Board has consistently recognized that 

implementation of new disciplinary rules or procedures is a mandatory subject of 

bargaining. E.g. Code of Conduct, supra.; Abington Transportation Association v. Abington 

School District, 19 PPER ¶19067 (Final Order, 1988), affirmed, Abington Transportation 

Association v. PLRB, 570 A.2d 108 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990); Cambria County, supra.; Bureau of 

Liquor Control Enforcement, supra. Here, there is substantial evidence of record 

supporting the Hearing Examiner’s finding that the disciplinary provisions imposed for an 

employe’s failure to make a report of a criminal arrest or finding of child abuse, are 

not subsumed in the discipline under the collective bargaining agreement, but are in fact 

new. For example, Procedure 2015-21 expressly provides as discipline for bargaining unit 

members that “[t]he failure of an employee or volunteer to make a written notification as 

required above is a misdemeanor of the third degree, pursuant to 23 Pa.C.S. § 

6344.3(h)….” Additionally, Procedure 2015-21 states, “any result or finding denoted as a 

reportable offense (listed below) or nonreportable offense, or any questions about 

errors, convictions, or any other reportable condition shall be addressed to University 

Legal Counsel.” By providing that University Legal Counsel shall determine, after-the-

fact, what should have been, or need not have been, reported by the employe, provides no 

clear guidance or advance directive for employes to follow on what arrests or child abuse 

findings are reportable under PASSHE’s rules. Accordingly, as the disciplinary aspects 

for a failure to notify PASSHE of a criminal arrest or report of child abuse are new 

forms of discipline and disciplinary procedures, the disciplinary aspects of the 

reporting requirements of Procedure 2015-21 are a mandatory subject of bargaining. 

 

 PASSHE argues that even if disciplinary provisions of Procedure 2015-21 would be 

subject to bargaining, the discipline would only be subject to impact bargaining, and 

SCUPA has not demanded to bargain over discipline. As discussed in the cases cited above, 

where the employer implements a work rule that is a managerial prerogative, the Board has 

addressed disciplinary aspects as an impact of the employer’s work rule. See Bureau of 

Liquor Control Enforcement, supra. As noted above, as an impact bargaining issue, the 

cause of action for an unfair practice does not accrue until there has been a demand by 

the employe representative to bargain over that impact. See City of Philadelphia, supra.; 

Lackawanna County Detectives Association, supra.  

  

 Upon close scrutiny of the record, we are constrained to conclude that there is a 

lack of substantial evidence to support a finding that SCUPA has made a demand to bargain 

over the issue of employe discipline under Procedure 2015-21. Indeed, the testimony of 

record reveals that SCUPA admittedly did not make a demand to bargain over discipline, 

(N.T. 20, 23, 27, 31, 36, 41, 45, 52-53, 55-56, and 97), and that PASSHE recognizes an 

obligation to negotiate the disciplinary impact of Procedure 2015-21 if a demand to 

bargain is made by SCUPA. (N.T. 129). Thus, on this record, because the evidence does not 

establish that SCUPA has demanded to negotiate discipline, there can be no violation of 

PASSHE’s statutory duty to impact bargain. E.g. City of Philadelphia, supra. 

 

 After a thorough review of the exceptions and all matters of record, we are 

constrained to hold that in the absence of a demand by SCUPA to bargain the disciplinary 

aspects of the reporting requirements under Procedure 2015-21, PASSHE cannot be found to 

have violated Section 1201(a)(1) and (5) of PERA. Accordingly, PASSHE’s exceptions shall 

be sustained, and the Order on pages 20-21 of the PDO shall be vacated and set aside. 

 

CONCLUSIONS 

 

 CONCLUSIONS numbers 1 through 3 of the Proposed Decision and Order are affirmed and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

 

 CONCLUSION number 4 of the Proposed Decision and Order is vacated and set aside, 

and the following additional conclusion is made: 

 

5. That the Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education has not committed unfair 

practices in violation of Sections 1201(a)(1) and 1201(a)(5) of PERA.  
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ORDER 

 

 In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the Public 

Employe Relations Act, the Board 

 

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS 

 

that the exceptions filed by the Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education are hereby 

sustained, that the Order on pages 20 through 21 of the August 2, 2016 Proposed Decision 

and Order is vacated, that the Charge of Unfair Practices in the above-captioned case be 

and hereby is dismissed, and that the Complaint issued thereon is rescinded. 

 

 SEALED, DATED and MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania pursuant to conference call 

meeting of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, L. Dennis Martire, Chairman, Robert H. 

Shoop, Jr, Member, and Albert Mezzaroba, Member this sixteenth day of May, 2017. The 

Board hereby authorizes the Secretary of the Board, pursuant to 34 Pa. Code 95.81(a), to 

issue and serve upon the parties hereto the within order. 


